flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the same
contribution rates and that contributions from participating employers will be made at the actuarially determined
rates approved by PRSAC taking into consideration the recommendation of the System's actuary. Based on those
assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of the current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City's proportionate share of pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.75% as
well as what the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower 6.75% and one percentage point higher 8.75% that the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(6.75%)

Discount
Rate

(7.75%)

1%
Increase
(8.75%)

City's proportionate share of
the net pension liability $90,880 $73,971 $59,604

45

CITY OF OAKDALE, LOUISIANA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

NOTE G - LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of bonds, certificates of indebtedness, and other long-term debts owed by the City
for the year ended June 30, 2017:

June 30, June 30,
2016 Additions Deletions 2017

Sewer revenue bond $ 2,565,000 $ $(150,000) $2,415,000
Revolving loan 537,412 - (100,000) 437,412
General obligation bonds 145,000 - (70,000) 75,000
Certificates of indebtedness 80,000 - (80,000) -
Capital lease obligations 324,655 - (53,267) 271,388
Accrued leave benefits 25,331 4,605 - 29,936

$ 3,677,398 $ 4,605 S f453.2671 $ 3.228.736

Sewer Revenue Bonds Pavable-Proprietarv:

Sewer revenue bond. Series 2009 dated 09/03/09, original issue not to
exceed $2,500,000, amended as Series 2010 not to exceed $3,146,000,
bearing interest at 0.95% per annum, and shall mature over a period not
to exceed 22 years. This bond is secured by and payable from income
and revenues derived by the utility operating system after paying
reasonable and necessary expenses of operation.

Revolving Loan-Governmental:

Revolving loan payable to the Louisiana Department of Environmental
Quality (LDEQ) dated November 1, 1999. Payment terms require interest